
Lew F. Krauss, Helen C. Krauss , 

Name ·········~~~·~:···::~::, ·~e;!:t~;r!}i~~:s dba 
By ......... .Ro.ugh .. & .. Rea.ey .. illlllb.ar ... Compa.nY. ......... . 

Addr~ss ·-... P..!.Q.~ ... !?.<?.~ .. ~.3..2.~ .......................... J""?j .. 
................. Cave .. Junction~. Oregon ..... tf >"I b··········· 

Application No. --~--;}6.Q~---······· 
Permit No. ____ r;_~--·-3881 __ __ __ _ 

Certificate No. ---· ________ .3.__5_1_4 _8 ______ _ 

FEES PAID 

~,N)tb3 ... Z~Y~ ...... 3.~~/ 
c:,O 

~ .~-?..: ... t;..~.. .... ............... ... ..?.2 .1/.. 

.. 7.:: . .1.;°? .... \e.. $1 Cert. Fe.e .... l.9.'5. . .l.'?.:-. 

Date filed ··iP~J·t"··Jl%3. .. "ror···M3·~·····a::r~············· 
Priority ...... ~ch .. l~_, .. 1.9.l .. f.ar .. 2 .. ~ . .! .. ........... . 

Action suspended until ···········j·· ·· t. ..................... ..... . 

Returned to applicant ......................................................... . 
March 24, 1964 Date of approval ................................................................... . 

CONSTRUCTION 

Date for beginning .~~.~ ... ~ .! ... ~.~~·~····························· 

Date for completion .9.~~.?.~.4!t .. ~.~ ... ?:-.'t.§~ ....................... . 
Extended to ..................................................................... . 

REMARKS 

.Enlargement .. of .. Rough .. and .. Ready .. Mill .. Pond .. constructed .. under .. permit. No •.. R-17 50 .. and ................ . 

._s.toi:~~ ... ?.r.59 ~ 4. ~ .!.! •. .. of_.water .. fran . Rough .. and .. Ready . Creek .. (The .. lllinois .. River 1 .. f gr ............. . 

. ind~~.~~ ... use •... (The .. ~ .. shall .. be .. constructed .. under .. the .. supervision .. of .. a . re_gisteJ-ed. ....... . 
professional engineer.) 

Date for application of water ........................................... . 

Extended to ..................................................................... . 

PROSECUTION OF WORK 

Form "A" filed ..................................................................... . 

Form "B" filed .... ~.~;!~! .............................................. . 
······················ ··· ···················· ····················································· ··································r.······=······==······~····· ··~·······~······!!!l!M.. ---.......__ ...•......... 

Form "C" filed ........................... 72J.o/·'*-~ .. .i.<?..6..S.::: 

FINAL PROOF 

Blank mailed ................ .J.U.lX ....... ': ..... .l~.IUL ....................... . 

Proof received ....................................................................... . 

Date certificate issued ......... }YJY. ...... 2.f:.J.918. ................ . 
·································································································································---=······;,;;,;;.:,.:.······:.:;.::::·······==·······=······=·······=······=·······=1····· •••••••••• 

State Printing 45649 



Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 9730 I 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Ownership Update 
For Certificated Rights 

Only 

NO FEES ARE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT TIDS FORM 
NOTICE: A certificate of water right typically stays with the land. In order to track water right ownership, the 
Department requests that this form be submitted to the Department. To update multiple rights, a separate 
form is required for each right. 

If you have any questions about this form, please contact your local watermaster, or call the Water Resources 
Department at (503) 986-0900. 

This form is not for Applications, Permits, Transfers, Groundwater Registrations, or Limited Licenses. To 
notify the Department of changes in ownership to these types of authorizations, an Assignment is required. 

Current Landowner Information 

Name: Michael A. Griggs, Jr. - Junior Bear Property Management LLC 

Mailing Address: 475 East San Francisco Ave. 

City: Willits State: _C_A _____ Z i p: 95490 

Phone (Home): ______ Work: 707-459-3576 Other: Cell 707-354-6796 

Property Description 

County: Josephine Township: _4_0_S _____ Range: _0_8_W _ ___ Section: _8 ____ _ 

Taxlot Number(s): _2_7_0_0 ________________________ ___ _ 

Street Address of water right property: 30365 Redwood Highway, Cave Junction, OR 97526 

Water Right Information: Application: ~- 38583 Permit: R - 3881 Certificate#: 35148 

Are all the lands associated with this water right owned by the requester? Yes _x _ _ No ___ If No, include 
a map showing the portion of the right involve . 

Name of individual completing this fo -r------7":;,,;<------- - -
Phone: 707-354-1218 

S i g nature of requestor: ---,::__~~=---,::__--,11--__________ Date: 6/27/2018 

The Department does not change names on certificates. This form will be placed in the file for future reference 
only. The Department does not provide acknowledgement that this form has been received. 

Last updated: June 21, 2017 Request f or Ownership Update for Certificated Rights Only CEIVED 

JUL O 3 2018 

OWRD 



Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301 

--LY (503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Ownership Update 
For Certificated Rights 

Only 

NO FEES ARE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT THIS FORM 
NOTICE: A certificate of water right typically stays with the land. In order to track water right ownership, the 
Department requests that this form be submitted to the Department. To update multiple rights, a separate 
form is required for each right. 

If you have any questions about this form, please contact your local watermaster, or call the Water Resources 
Department at (503) 986-0900. 

This form is not for Applications, Permits, Transfers, Groundwater Registrations, or Limited Licenses. To 
notify the Department of changes in ownership to these types of authorizations, an Assignment is required. 

Current Landowner Information 

Name: Michael A. Griggs, Jr. :fun\or Oect.r-Yrz, LLL 
Mailing Address: 475 East San Francisco Ave. 

City: Willits State: _C_A ______ Zip : 95490 

Phone (Home): ______ Work: 707-459-3576 Other: Cell 707-354-6796 

Property Description 

Township: _4_0_S _____ Range: _0_8_W ____ Section: _8 ____ _ County: Josephine 

Trudot Number(s): 2700 -------------------------------
Street Address of water right property: 30365 Redwood Highway, Cave Junction, OR 97526 

Water Right Information: Application: ~ - 38583 Permit: R - 3881 Certificate #: 35148 
------

Are all the lands associated with this water right owned by the requester? Yes _x __ No ___ IfNo, include 
a map showing the portion of the right involved. 

Name of individual completing this fo ,, ________________ Phone: 707-354-1218 

Signature of requestor: ---'-,~_.L...______;:______-+---1-----------Date: 0' I:). 1, /Jo J 2 
The Department does not change names on certificates. This form will be placed in the file for future reference 
only. The Department does not provide acknowledgement that this form has been received. 

Last updated: June 21 , 201 7 Request for Ownership Update for Certificated Rights Only WR 
RECEIVED 

JUL O 3 2018 

OWRD 
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A, o'i. ~ '2- '2.. I c~ Ve Te f. 

DAM NAUE : RGu.'th f Re~. roi\l ~O"Y\✓-
APPL . NO: .la...970 &_ f]_:d..o__ 
DALi FILE : 
iclAP FILE: ----------

CHEC EED BY: 
DATE : 
REVIl.1f8:J : 

CONCURREi'TCE OF APPLICATIOW AHD PLANS ------------------ --------------------

I'I'E~JI APPLICA'r:::=oN PliAN-S 

===--~-- -====,sw t-J~E Nw,~c. <!3' - --·---- --·-

CORRCCT IONS I<ADE 
APPL . PLANS REHARKS 

j#o'S, @w 

L~ca_t_i_o_n __ ~,

1

, ___ 1 _______ j ___________________ ..__ ____ _ 

! 
ffax Dam 

_li~i~1 ::, L& .FJ 
I . . 
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Top Length 

I I 
I I I ;;_loo I 
' I I 
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Front and :J.$ l I 
Rear Slopes ~:/ 
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above 1'[ . S. I 

when full ~ 

'""o (..4) as few"-~ s I I 
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b., -z.. b .,. C. 
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Surface Area I 
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Capacity I 
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i
t , ' I 

-~eai:i Depth 18 , CoY1('rt"-fc_. ! 
~ndu,f 

I 
! 

l 
i 

' hlax Depth 
I ' ! I 



Before a permit is issued approving an application proposing the construc­

tion of a · dam less than 10 feet high and s~orins less than 3,000 ,000 gallons of 

water, the informa.tion following the sketch below must be filed with the State 

Engineer, and must conform with the dimensions and description of the darn given 

in -th·e application. The height is measured from the lowest point of the ground 

surface or from the lowest point in the stream bed to the top of the drun on the 

cent er iine of the dam . The data required.-is that of the maximum section or at 

the point where t he dan is to be highest above t he natural ground surface or 

stream bed. 

All dams will be inspected by the State Engineer or his assistant before 

certificate of water right is issued.~oint ½ width of dam is centerline 
12 

·. J--W -->lt./1--,,Upstream top of 'dam 
Downstream ton of dam _,,,- :.>,--------

\ I 1-------~J 
l ;pi: c.9 Ir-- '4~ __ ...::.._,, , u-nstrcarn 

I \ 
' ---~ -:rn "'-.... ....._ , i/ \r ctam 

15 ~l I -, t 
- -~- -~! 

• \(:-Downstream 
toe of dam~ 

-..:----0-~::rr-

Natural 
d surface groun Cut-off trench 

All dimensions given below must conform to minimum requirements shmm on 

other side. 

Earth dam: 

Amount of water impounded 28 acre feet. ------------------
Top 1-·ddth of dam indicated on sketch by l etter 11 vn 12 feet . 

Height of dam measur ed f rom top of dam to ground surface 
or bed of stream on center line of dam or a point ½ the 
top width of the darn, indicated on sketch by letter 11 H11 is 9 feet. 

The horizontal distance from upstream top of dam to 
upstream toe indicated on sketch by l ett er "U11 is 18 feet. ---------
The horizontal distance from downstream, indicated on 
sketch by le~ter 11 111 is feet. 

fo) ~@L 1 IJ :i I Top of Dam ---:7 _ !~-- -- ·· I.. - -4J __ / 
lni Spillway: I -- ' / 

15 

• Y "5- \ ·;_1,_.-_ ~ a' '"' .. ,-; b ~ - . 
.... f( ~->! 

Approximate drainage area of creek above dam l. 
2 --------- square mile . 

Bottom width of spillway, indicated on sketch by letter 11 VJ1' is 2 feet. ----
TOP width of spillway, indicated on sketch by letter 111 11 is 2 feet. -----
Distance between top of dam and bottom of spillway at the 
upper end, indicated on sketch by letter "h11 is feet. -------------
'I' he applicant herewith agrees to build the dam in accordance with the above 

dimensions, and the requirements given on other side. ~ ./ 

~~ ,':;''/f"'!_~--CL:-:~ ~nit. ar¼Phliiir -



- • ··• 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 'i'o BE SUBMITTED -. WITH APPLICATIONS PROPOSING CONSTRUCTION 
OF DAMS LESS THAN ,_10 FEET nr HEIGH'.I' OR Il.IPOUNDING LESS THAN 3,000,000 GALLONS 

Under Oregon laws the builder is not required to submit plans and sp·ecifi­

cations, prepared by a registered professional engineer, for approval of the State 
. . .. 

Engineer for the construction of da'T!s less than 10 feet in height or storing less 

than 3, 000 ,000 gallons of water (9.2 acre feet or the amount that ~vill cover 9.2 

acres of land 1 . 0 foot in depth). It is of much importance to the builder of these 

small darns that a safe structure be built as should the dam fail the mmer will not 

only lose his investment but v.rill be leeally responsible for any damage to the 

property of others resulting from· such failure . 

• F~liowing are some of the requirements to be followed by the propo
1

~ed' 

builders ·;f 'these small e'arth fill dams: Builders of other types of dams must give 

full description of such· proposed dam in the application which shall be subject to 

.. _the . appr.qv_al of the St-ate Engineer : 

1. Width ·of crest of dam should be not less than S. .. , feet; 

2. Upstream slope not steeper · V1an 3 -horizontal to i· .:vertical; ·and 

J. Downstream slope not steeper than 2 horizontal to J. v~rticar; 

4. Spillway channel should be constructed· around either end -·of dam 
but not over top . It should have at least tvrice the capacity 
r uired to carry heav:,r winter flows or spring run f__§_·vtithout • ; 
overtopping t he dam and. should be lined if necessary to prevent 
erosion . (This is important as experience has shovm that in-' '· 
sufficient spillway capacity is the principle cause of failure 
of small dams .) Water passing over spilluay should. be retur ned 
to creel~ .. channel at a sufficient distance downstream to prevent 
erosion of embanlanent; and dept:i to bot tom of channei at :,point 
of Qontrol of water surface in reservoir should be not less than 
2 feet below crest of dam . • • 

S. All brush, stumps, roots and vegetable matter of ail kinds 
should be cleared from area to be occupi ed by base of dam and 
from borrow pits. 

6. Asphalt dipped corrugated iron pipe with gate at inlet and 
should be installed to permit draining reservoir. • 'Pipe to be 
bedded in_ a trench in the natural ground and no·t on filled ground. 

7. Not less them two , cut-of~ ,.,collars should be constructed. TlW$8 .. 
collars shoul d be .constructed of concrete vrit h a t hic1:ness of • 
not less than 6 ir.ches and shoul d e~tend from the outside of the 
pipe a dist anc e of :not less t han 18 inches in all directions . 
These cut-off collars should be constructed above or upstream 
fr~m the center of the da.~ . 

8. Material placed _in embankment should be free from brush, stumps, 
root~ a nd v egetable natter of all kinds . 

9. Material should be brought in and placed in embankment from ends 
of dam and spread in t~in .layers not over 6 inches thick and com­
pacted by carryalls or bulldozers traveling parallel to center 
line of dam. 



Rough & Ready Lumber Co . 
Box 222 
Cave Junction, Oregon 

JoseJX1ine County Res . App. No. R-29970 
Sec. App. No . 29971 

May 9, 1955 

28 acre f eet from Rough & eady Creek, trib . of W.F. Illinois River, for log pond. 

Dam located in SW¼ NW¼ and SE¼ NW¼, Sec. 8, T. 40 S. , R. 8 w., W. M. 
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VICTOR ATIYEH 
GOVERNOR 

r 1.l\R -6 1987 

Water Resources Department WATER RESouRces 01,.,.. 
SALEi , ORl:GO 

101 NW "A" STREET, GRANTS PASS, OREGON 97526 PHONE 474-5385 

March 4, 1987 

Rough & Ready Lumber Co . 
30365 Redwood Highway 
Cave Junction, OR 97523 

Attention: John Krauss 

Dear Mr. Krauss: 

I am enclosing a copy of a memo to me concerning your dam . 

We have had problems with tree roots in dams in the past. 
I recognize the trees aren't large enough to log yet, but 
it probably would be prudent to have them removed. 

Sincerely, 

Robert B. Steimer 
Watermaster District #14 

RBS:mr 
cc: Dam Safety Division 

State Water Resources Department 



INTEROFFICE MEMO 

TO: Robert B. Steimer, Watermaster DATE: March 2, 1987 

rnoM , Norman E. Daft, Deputy Watermaster p}tf / 

su s J EcT: Rough and Ready Reservoir (Mill Pond) 
40-8-8 

John Krauss accompanied me during the routine inspection of the Rough 
and Ready Reservoir on 2/11/87. 

A large portion of the reservoir has been filled in. The reduced 
size is about 125 feet by 225 feet by 8 to 10 feet deep. The reservoir 
is no longer used as a log pond. Its use now is as a pumping sump to 
facilitate pumping water onto the log decks. 

Trees, mostly pine, are growing on the embankment. These trees are 
a potential hazard to the dam and should be removed. 



Oregon 
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor 

Link Phillippi PE, Operations Manager 
Rough & Ready Lumber Co. 
30365 Redwood Highway 
P.O. Box 519 
Cave Junction, OR 97523 

Re: R. & R. Mill Pond; File No. LP-75 

March 19, 2002 

Water Resources Department 
Commerce Building 

158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301 -4172 

(503) 378 -3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 

www.wrd .state.or.us 

Application R-29970, Permit No. R-1750, Certificate 22620 
Application R-38583 , Permit No. R-3881 , Certificate 35148 

Dear Mr. Phillippi: 

Thank you for meeting with me and the District #14 Watermaster on Thursday, 3/14/2002. The 
Water Resources Department is the state agency responsible for performing inspections of all 
dams and reservoirs exceeding the statutory size limits of 10 feet height and 9.2 acre-feet storage. 
As you recall, we determined that the present reservoir storage is approximately 3 acre-feet due 
to the log pond being backfilled and replaced with a sprinkler system. This value for storage is 
important because it exempts your structure from routine dam safety inspections (ORS 540.400). 
Consequently, we have removed the referenced structure from our inspection list. Please be 
advised this office will not perform any future dam safety inspections for your dam and reservoir. 

At the time of our visit, the reservoir was near capacity, with the pool level about 2 feet below 
the crest of the perimeter embankment dam. Based on my site observations, the following is a 
list of items that were noticed as needing maintenance or repair to help protect your investment 
and to keep the dam in good operating condition: 
► The embankment on the east side of the reservoir has been over-steepened as a result of 

mechanical deepening of a drainage ditch along the toe. We recommend the ditch be 
moved further to the east, and the existing channel backfilled with quality material and 
compacted with moisture control to 95% maximum density (ASTM D-698). 

► In order to maintain good visibility and prevent internal deterioration of the embankment, 
it is important that sight obscuring weeds/brush/briers be cut down and removed from the 
dam, especially all trees and woody-type vegetation with penetrating roots. 

Finally, the allowable storage for which the structure was originally permitted is no longer being 
utilized to capacity. The Watermaster may be contacting you to begin voluntary cancellation 
proceedings for those water rights that are unfulfilled. Should you have any questions or if I can 
be of service in any other way, please do not hesitate to let me know. 

Sincerely, 
c:-___ 

John Falk, P.E. 
Safety of Dams 

c: Norm Daft - Watermaster Dist. #14 
file 



l-:ay l, 1964 

Rough Ready L\llber ca:npan1 
P. O. Box 2.22 
Cave Junction, Oregon 

R-3858.3 
38525 

e . 1,- JJ5dJ, 38525, permit hos. h-.3881 
29196 with blueprint. 



li'.arch 2.5, 1964 

iough and Read.,1 L b r Ccmp&DT 
P.O. Box 222 
Cav Junction, Oregon 

Thia ia to acitlae 7ou that ;rour application• n beNd 
R-.38583 and .3S.52S have been pproYed b7 ieauance or permits. 
Tour application n ered .38.583 haa been apprOYed b7 a pel'llit 
authorizin the enlarg ent or Ro hand Reaey Mill Pond con­
structed under permit n Nd R-1750 and the storac• ot water 
tran Rough and d,y Creek for industrial WJ to the xtent ot 
50.4 acre !Ht ot water. 

The a condar;r application n bered .38.525 baa b en 
approv b7 ape it authorizing the appropriation ot not to 
exceed 0.50 cubic root ot 111ater per second fr Rol.lgh and 
Read;r Creek and Rough and Ready 11 Pond for industrial uae, 
including maintenance of a log pond. The right to appropriate 
direct flow baa been limited to the period when the tlow of the 
lllino1a Riveria ore than eight7 cubic feet ot water per 
second fr its .ttouth and the flow of the Rogue Riveria more 
than 745 cubic feet of water per aecond at. its outh. The 
priorit;r date or the permit i• rch 20, 1963. 

Aa aoon aa the necess rr recording entries haye been 
de in thi• ottice, th pe ·ta will be mailed to ;rou. Pendin 

rour rec ipt of the permit■, this letter ma7 be used a 7our 
authorit7 to proceed with an7 construction conn ct.ed with your 
proposed project and the appropriation ot water u authorized 
b7 the permite. 

Ci RI L • JH ......... 4-6. 

State gineer 

hegw 
cc: . Robert B. Steimer 

at nr.aater, Diet. 14 
Joeephin• Count,- Courthouae 
Grants Paas, Oreg«l 

~er • ferry, li a i tant 

38S83 
38525 



RICHARD L. TEMPLIN, JR. 
COUNTY ENGINEER '. 
COUNTY SURVEYOR 1, 

DEPARTMENT OF ROADS 
JOSEPHINE COUNTY 

ROOM 120, COURT H OUSE 

GRANTS PASS, OREGON 

March 10, 1964 

Mr. Jerry W. Eggleston, Engineer 
State Engineer Office 
Water Resour ces Department 
516 Public Service Building 
Salem 97310 

Dear Mr. Eggleston : 

Enclosed under separate cover are the plans for 
the Rough and Ready Log Ponds corrected per your letter of 
February 26, 1964. 

Thank you for pointing out my error in capacity 
of the ponds, which I have corrected. 

RLTJr : ef 

Sincerely , 

/ £~ . . 
R. L. Templi( J~ ., County Engineer 
Josephine County, Oregon. 

I 
( 



B.A..NX l3 UII.DDiO 

State of Oregon 
State Engineer 

LAURENCE A . CUSHING 
.ATTORNEY AT LAW 

P . . O,BOX 234 

CAVE JUN-:TION, OBJ!OON 

March 16, 1964 

Water Resources Department 
516 Public Service Building 
Salem 10, Oregon 

Attention: Mr. Jerry W. Eggleston 
Engineer 

Dear Mr. Eggleston: 

TELEPHONE 6Tll 

I am enclosing the corrected application on the Rough & Ready log ponds, 
and I believe you have already received Mr. Templin' s corrected material. 

We will be expecting to hear from you in the near future advising that we 
can construct the ponds in connection with the application and material 
furnished by Mr. Templin. 

Thanking you for your co-operation, I remain, 

~ truly yours, 

0 ~ a, <l....a-'-<~~ 

LAURENCE A. CUSHIN 
Attorney at Law 

LAC:rs 



Pe 1'W117 2', 1964 

Dear • uplins 

Log onda haft en •xaa~HL 
and are into tio 01l tvo ite • 

1. ara to M error in 'the o it ourn. 
t a vo ld 1ndioate a c i ty ot juat cmtr 100 

tor ali ponda. 

2. ould 70 i oate note or• etch, 
type ot o trol on valv ot 1" 

1 ti an 
tlet pi • 

ide t the•• t points, t appea:r to quatel,7 
repreeent t existing ■tm tun• and the ~IWf!.-• 7ou propo••• 

re ert'oi 1 i• returned eo t t da~ agreeing 
vith &lllJllll the applicatio • It appe 
ori l • pro r allo anc• tor 
interio to • applic tion 

d ia oo idered 
• ,-.1,11,• the tollovi.ng i te of 

It 3, e capacity shown ould • the d.i!fa:rence 

It 5t 

It 6i 

t • e:d.■t· capaoit7 57.6 acre tat tor ch a 
right e:d.ata. A. not tion d lMt en.tend int• 

aarka indicatinB t t t • 57.6 acre feet i• oo red 
by oertiticat n er 22620. 

nded to include to include t 

dd bo ....... ..u1&\i11a i t 
ap teat at no at oorner ot old 



•• L. eaplin., Jr. a 1'Q&17 26, 1964 

pond. hs of dike uld total 1 ot old d 
ew dik••• p width should H miniaum p:ropo iop v14t. 

Upatre alope appe to ateeper t 3•1. i tot 
dall abov ¥ tar line ahould min1P1111 twill enat at 

point lthar o d is oont,UJ.1wu. b,- dike. 

It 8a hould ahov location an cliJI naion of the proposed. new 
o orete WU'""··--... 

It 9 :, o lcl de oribe th l "c •.. outlet pipe. 

The application 
i ~ priorit , it ould H 

001 Laurene • C ahi 
m t 
• 234 
Junction, 

en endore ■o that in order to retain 
tume to this office on or beto pril 27, 196~. 

V rr ·rul· our • 

• •l t n, 



RICHARD L. TEMPLIN, JR . 

DEPARTMENT OF ROADS 
JOSEPHINE COUNTY 

ROOM 12 0 , C OURTH OU SE 

GRANTS PAS~OREGON 

February 21, 1964 

Mr. A. M. Petska, Engineer 
Office of State Engineer 
516 Public Service Building 
Salem, Oregon, 97310 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed find plat of survey of 
Rough and Ready Lumber Company log ponds l ocated 
in Section 8, Township 40 South, Range 8 West of 

COUNTY ENGINEER 
COUNTY SURVEYOR 

the Willamette Meridian, and recommended corre cti ons 
to be made . 

Sincerely, 

RLT :ef 
J, 

R, L. Templin, tr, , County Engineer 
.I 

(Encl) 
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.- 10 mm OF INSJ:':EiC.i:ION 

ough and eady Lumber Company Log ond 

R- 38583 
38525 

R-29970 
29971 

fith hobert Steimer this log pond was inspected on December 9, 

A fill appears to have been constructed with a bulldozer by 

pushing material from below the downstream toe up onto the dam. The 

material consists of sand, silt and boulders . There was very little 

seepage noted at the toe although the pond has evidently been full for 

some time . The maximum height of the dam is 16)/2 feet with a crest width 

of approximately six feet minimum. t the northeast corner of the pond 

is an 18- inch corrugated met a l pipe outlet and near the northwest corner 

there is a wood flume overflow across the crest with a bottom width of 

21 inches and a depth of 11¼ inches . Along the west side the pond has 

been formed entirely by excavation. At the present time little damage 

would be done by a breach of the dike since the water would have to spread 

over a large area before r eaching any structures . 

ByhcJL 
Jerry . . ggleston , 
.l!!ng:ineer 



LAURENCE A.CUSHING 

BANK BUILDING 

State of Oregon 
Stat e Engineer 
Water Resources Department 
516 Public Service Building 
Salem, Oregon, 97 310 

.ATTORNEY AX L AW 

P.O.DOX 234 

CAVE JUNCTION, OREGON 

December 2, 1963 

Attn: Mr. A. M. Petska, Engineer 
38525 

Re: R-38583 

Thank you for your letter of November 29, 1963, last on the Rough 
and Ready Lumber Company filings. 

who 
The engineer/has been working on the plans and specifications has 
been very busy and we are attempting to get the balance of the 
material from him so we can forward it to you. 

We will check with him again and try to get this matter cleared up 
in the near future. 

Thank you for your courtesy. I remain, 

Very truly yours, 

' 

~ ENCE A.~~tf 
Attorney at Law 

LAC:d 

T.ELBPHONE 6TU 



l 

• Laurence Cushing 
Attorney at Law 
P.O. Box 234 
Cave Junction, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Cushill8t 

Bovember 29, 1963 

'l'his is with reference to the filings for a lumber mill pond 
tor the Roush and Ready Lumber Com~ in the name of Lew F. Krauss and 
a sociates. Would you please advise this offic as to the progress of 
the plane and specifications aa outlined in my letter of June 6, 1963. 

Veey truly yours, 

CHRIS L. WEELER 
State Engineer 

By 
• M. Petaka, 

~gineer 

38525 
R-38583 
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Mr. Laurence Cushing 
Attorney at L v 
P.O. :Bo:x 234 
CaTe Junction, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Cushings 

June 6, 1963 

This is vi th ref ere ~ the filings for a lwaber 11111 pond 
for the Ro\18h and Ready Lumber Co pany in the name or Lew • Krauss and 
associates. Since the stor&89 is in exce s of 9.2 acre feet and a height 
of 10 feet, 1 t will be necessary that certain engineering intonation be 
submitted in support of these applications. Por 70ur conveni nee I have 
outlined these specific items belows 

1. A topograp~ p of the reserYoir and daa, together with an 
area and oapaci t,- table. ' • 

2. profile along the center line of the dall, with the ground 
level projected to the center line. 

3. Cross section of the daa and reservoir showing its various 
engineering dimensions. 

4. cross section and profile of the vastew,q. 

5. general description of the proj ct and a ■tate ent b7 a 
registered professional engineer ae to the safety and st bility 
of the structure as constructed. 

It will be necessar,r that this information supplied b7 a 
registered professional engineer, and when 7our engineer has this infor­
mation in a preliminary form., if you will so adYise, an ensineer fr 
this o~fice will schedule an inapection of the structure. 

1111gb 

Very tral7 7ours, 

CHRIS L. WE LER 
State &gineer 

B7 
A. M. Petska, 
Engineer 

R-38583 
38525 



Laurence A. Cushing 
Attorney at LB: 
P.o. Box 234 
Cave Junction, Oregon 

Dear . • Cushing: 

April 29, 196). 

This will aclmo ledge recording f ees in the sum ot 
10 necessary to applic tions numbered 38525 and 38583 filed 

in the name of Rough and Ready Imnbcr Co. Our receipts numbered 
3778o and 37781 are enclosed. 

The application will be cmsidered for approval by 
1 suance or ermita with the next oup. 

gee 

Enca Receipts numbered 
37780 and 37781 

Very truly yours, 

emus t . m ELER 
State ngineer 

By 
!alter • Perry, Assistant 



L/ 

Laurence A. Cushing 
Attorney at Law 
P. o. Box 234 
Cav Junction, Oregon 

• Cuahings 

A ril 221 196) 

Thie will acknovl e your letter ot April 4, 196) 
submitting two applications in the a ot Lew F. ss, 
Helen c. K :use, Fred R. Krause, Lewie • JCrauaa and John 
P. Ir us, dba R~ugh and R dy !Amaber Co.J one tor a pendt 
to appr riate o.S cubic toot or water pr second frolll R h 
and dy C k to maintain a log pond for induatrl.al us~, 
and one for a rmit to nlarge Rough and ady 11 Pond 
for the storage or 60 ere t tot w.ter trom hand R dy 
Creek tor 1 storage and industrial use, a ap and r in 
the sum or 25 tor which our r ceipts n bered 37450 and .37601 
are encl ed. 

The applications ha-ve been examined nd filed in the 
order of their cknowled ent under f'ilee numbered )8525 d 
R,..)858) . 'l1'le &">plic tions ear to h -ve be completed in 
a tistactory to and upon receipt or additional recording 
!eea in the sua of 5 to ace any each application, m 
give turther consid ration to the ap roval of the pplicationa 
by issuance of permits. 

/gee 

I eceipta n ered 
.37J.6o and 37601 

Very truly' yours, 

By 
alter • Perry, As iatant 



BANK BUILDING 

LAURENCE A. CUSH ING 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

P. D e BOX 234 

CAVE JUNCTION. OREGON 

April 2, 1963 TELEPHONE 6711 

State of Oregon 
State Engineer Water Resources Department 
516 Public Service Building 
Salem 10, Oregon Re: File No. R29970 

Attention: Mr. Walter N. Perry 
Assistant 

Dear Mr. Perry: 

In accordance with your letter of March 26th, and our more recent telephone 
conversation, I am resubmitting the application for permit to construct a 
reservoir. This should be considered in conjunction with our recent permit 
or application for additional water. 

Also, the diversion ditch, etc., is identical with the material on file in your 
office, and the present pond has been constructed immediately adjacent to the 
pond system as shown by the records in your office. You will note in the remark 
section of the application, that while the total depth of the pond could be 15 feet, 
the level above the ground level would be only approximately 10 feet since the 
earth was scooped out, and the earth removed was used for a portion of the banks 
of the pond itself. 

Would you also please consider this as amended to our recent application for addi­
tional water right with regard to the uses to be made of the water. The uses are 
as follows: 

1. For storage of logs; 
2. To facilitate movement of logs in and about the sawmill plant ; 
3. For pupose of washing dirt, rock and other debris from logs prior to 
their entry into the sawmill; 
4. For fire protection in conjunction with the 20 HP pump with 100 lbs., 
pressure; 
5. To run sprinkler system in and about the sawmill plant to control fire 
danger; 
6. For sprinkling of cold decks; 
7. Pumping therefrom to two band saws; 
8. For carrying water to bearings in the sawmill burner; 
9. For lumber treating process; 

10. For filling water storage tanks on the brake system of logging trucks 
dumping into the mill ponds, which are approximately 25 in number per day; 

11. For dipping vats; 
12. For sanitary purposes. 

You will note that this is approximately a 100,000 per day capacity sawmill, and 
that the demand for water for all purposes is considerable. 

We would also like to call your attention to the fact that the soil in this area is 
very porous, being rocky in nature, and an excessive amount of loss is experienced 
through the ditch and in the pond system as w~ll as evaporation in the hotter periods 
of the Summer, because of the resulting loss from these sources, and the demand 

-1-



BANK BU I LOIN l3 

State of Oregon 

LAURENCE A, CUSHING 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

"'• D . BOX 23 4 

CAVE JUNCTION . O R EGON 

-2-

TELEPHONE 6711 

April 2, 1963 

for use as above detailed, there is a need for the amount of water under perm it 
plus the additional amount being applied for, and waste will not occur if this 
amount of water is allowed. 

Thanking you for your courtesy and consideration in this matter, I remain, 

LAC:rs 
encls. 

Very truly yours, 

-• L~ 
ENCE A . CUSHING ' 

Attorney at L aw 



• Laurence • Cushing 
ttomey t L v 
. o. Box 234 

CaYe Junction, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Cushing, 

October 15, 1964r 

R-38583 
38525 

In response to your letter of October 13, 1964, the rauss' 
should file a Form B, a copy of which vas enclosed with their p rmit. 
• n they ha.Te completely applied the water to beneficial use they should 
then file Form C. The Krauss ' engineer who I assume to be • Templin, 
should file a report to this office that the project wae co plet din 
accordanoe with the approYed plans and sp citications. 

CCr R. L. Templin, Jr. 
Registered Eneineer 

,Josephine County 
Rooa 120, Courthouse 
Grants ass, Oregon 

Very trul7 yours, 

CHRIS L. wliEELr.R 
State tngineer 

B.J 
A. M. Petska 
Engine r 



VICTOR AT1YEH
QOVEMNOR

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-8508

August 1, 1984

Schultz, Salisbury, Cauble & Medley
Attorneys at Law
P0 Box 378
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

REFERENCE: Files Numbers R-38583 and 38525

Attention: Louis F. Schultz, Jr.,

We have received from you the two requests for assignment of Permits
Numbered R-3881 and 29196 from Lew F. Krauss, et.al., dba Rough and
Ready Lumber Company to Indian Hill Timber Company along with your
check #021946 in the amount of $20 for recording fees. As discussed
by telephone this date with Angie in your office, I am returning
your check and the forms herein.

Permits Numbered R-3881 and 29196 were issued Certificates of Water
Right recorded at pages 35148 and 35149, respectively, on July 16,
1968. There is no provision for changing names once the certificate
has been issued confirming the water right. The right becomes at
that point, an appurtenance to the land and passes automatically
to the new owner at the time of sale.

Copies of the certificates, if needed, can be requested through
this office, along with $2.50 in copy fees, or through the Water¬
master's office in Grants Pass.

If you have any questions, please contact us.

Sincerely,

Steven P. Applegate
Senior Water Rights Examiner _ ,

SCHULTZ. SALISBURY, . ....
CAUBLE & MEDLEY N2 021946 i»3o 427

ATTORNEYS AT LAW_ _ _,
Post Office Box 378 DATE 7-26”84

GRANTS PASS. OREGON 97526

PAY TWENTY AND 00/100 dollars $ 20.00
TO THE | I
ORDER I '

Records have been redacted or withheld pursuant to the exemption for 
financial transfer records specified in ORS 192.345(27)



July 16, 1968 

Rough & Ready Lumber Company 
P. o. Box 326 
Cave Junction, Oregon 97523 

Gentlemen: 

This will acknowledge receipt of $2. 00 certificate 
recording fees for which our receipts numbered 10512 
and 10513 are enclosed. 

We did not receive the signed proofs of appropriation 
of water in connection with your permits numbered 29196 
and R-3881. Before we can issue the certificates of 
water right, we will need to receive the final proofs 
from you . 

MVB:kmh 
Enclosures 

Very truly yours, 

CHRIS L. WHEELER 
St:ite Engineer 

By 
Myron V. Bish 
Assistant 



R-38583 
STATE OF OREGON 

STATE ENGINEER 
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

!516 PUBLIC SERVICE BU I LOING 

Ra~p TO 38525 
FIL• No. -----

SALEM 97310 

July 9 , 1968 

Lew F. Krauss , Helen c. Krauss , 
Fred R. Krauss , Lewis N. Krauss , 
John P. Krauss , dba Rough & Ready Lumber Company 
P. o. Box 222 
Cave Junction , Oregon 97523 

Dear Sirs and Madams : 

Enclosed is the final proof in connection ~th...the 
incomplete water right represented by your permit No. - ~~1 

and 29196. 
The data contained in the proof, which is based on 

an inspection and survey of your project made by a representa­
tive of this department, defines the extent to which your water 
right has been completed within the terms of your permit. The 
proof should be dated and signed by you and retumed to this 
office. 

Upon receipt of the proof, properly executed and 
accompanied by the statutory recording fee of $1, a certificate 
of water right will be issued confirming the right thereunder 
and, after being recorded in the county records, will be for­
warded to you. 

Form 117 

Enclosure 
kmh 

Very truly yours, 

@£/;:;¢~ 

CHRIS L. WHEELER 
State Engineer 

Please submit 1 . 00 for each permit . 



Laurence A. Cushing 
Attorney At Law 
P. o. Box 234 
Cave Junction, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Cushing: 

May 24, 1965 

38525 
R-38589 

This will acknowledge receipt of form c, notice of complete 
aoplication of water to beneficial use under permits 29196 and R-3881. 

There will be no further notices required from the Rough & Ready 
Lumber Company as to the~project described under these permits. The 
confirming water right certificates will be issued on these permits 
following the customary final proof survey which will be made at a 
later date by a representative of this office. 

COB:caw 

Very truly yours, 

CHRIS L. WHEELER 
State Engineer 

By 
C. O. Bartels 
Assistant 



R 385S 3 

I 
l 

ENGINEER'S STATEMENT 

I Richard L. Templin, Jr., Registered Engineer No . 3024, 
State of Oregon, hereby certify that I did execute a survey of the 
existing log storage ponds of the Rough and Ready Lumber Company of 
Cave Junction, Oregon, as shown on the attached plats . 

The dikes have been constructed from excavated soil con­
taining river gravel and red clay. A portion of the dike extending 
from Station 8+00 to Station 10+00, was not constructed to original 
des ign dimensions and should be widened and raised to dimensions as 
shown. 

A concrete spillway should also be constructed to 
dimensions shown, of good quality concrete testing 30CXllbs./sq. in. 
or more at 28 days. Existing spillways are inadequate for a large 
storm runoff if ditch intake was accidentally left open . 

The rest of the dike s tructure appears to be adequate 
showing little sign of seepage , and it is my opinion that if the de ­
ficiencies stated above were corrected as shown on the attached drawing, 
that the storage ponds would be structurally sound for normal log 
storage use . 

Dated February 21, 1964. 

, 
R. L. Templin, Jr., Registered Engineer 

I , 
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DAM NAME: R0 "' 5 h I(,.. - L,,, Pc-' J = CHECKED BY:: __ .;:::;J ... v.1_ £: _____ _ 

APPL. NO .. : --'f?~ ?> _S_S_B_J_ -__ J ___ _ DATE: 3- 18-, <-/ 
DAM FILE: REVIEWED: 
MAP FILE: 

CONCURRENCE OF APPLICATION AND PLANS, 
CORRECTIONS MADE 

ITEM APPLICATION PLANS APPL. PLANS REMARKS 

'S F- 'J.., }J "' ·~ 1 ~ iJ NW swAIW,JSF/IW· 

c( Location ~8 TL/oS R8w le-c.$ 

T'i () s ~8vl 

Max Dam 16 I u4 Hei'1'ht 
·• o.b~ .. { It. I 

"{. ~ ,-~ 
Top Length - . J~ ~ 'J' ,; . .J:. 2~'-fo c.~, .. l Z /w I 

>'-" , 

'-

Bottom .. er{ - . 
Len2th I ~-1"1"\-

.. van~t.t~ ~ c a- 11 Crest Width 
IO ' ". ;, 81 .. -·- ol: 

, 'Ii : I lJ s Vu ; k le bet..,w- * ~c Front and 2_-1 i o.bo~l LJ· l 

Rear Slooes "2 •. l 2 • I Ao ... ., 1 
..,.. 91._ 

Height of Dam 

~ above W. S. 1 

~ 2' when full 2 

Csc.lo. J .. ·, • c,{ Wasteway 
r Y. (p 

I • "' ,.;,cl(' {- 2' 
~¥'<. l, ,,,. J.Q,."' 

Surface Area . 

u{ 1 I s y #-C::.-- ct.I./~ 
~ 

Capacity 
It> f, 4-))- I os <>-<-JI 

' 
Conduit J tS 

11 

l f"I f 18 1
' C,"1 :> p-4 . 

' 

Max Depth 
IS' 171/e; l ~ 

•: 
c{ Mean Depth 111 l,, 

I 

/ 2' 

REMARKS 
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CONDITION RATING SHEET 
EARTH EMBANKMENTS rEn 17 7~ 8 

WA EA t"I""'' 
Dam Name _,1'Q~6L:!_J_f?_E.:"1P;Y----- Date __ L :. 2-'.-.=l.!'_____ '; ;' • .._ 
Inspector's Name~~.JM.cc________ County_J~~ £edt..AL~ __ 9E~ ___ .f!y_~~-Y 
Photos?? (Y or N> __ .6.f____ Reservoir Elev. (S/W Crest> ________________ _ 

p 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Foundation(!) 
__ t_ Valley Floor 

Abutments 
Right 
Leit 

Emergency Spillway(III> 
__ J_ Control 

Inlet Channel 
Outlet Channel 
Slope or walls 
Log Boom 

Outlet Structure<V> 
Inlet Box 
Outlet Box 
Alignment 
Outlet Channel 
Valve Control 

Downstream Valley Floor(VII> 
_J __ Hazard Change 

~ Terrain Assessment 
--~-- Seepage 

/Oi' c.. 
Next Inspection Date( __ ~-~~-----> 

Embenkment(II> 
__ 0_ Crest 
--~- Upstream 
--~- Downstream 

Prima ry Spillway<IV> 
Inlet 
Alignment 

Reservoir Area(VI> 
__ i_ Trash Control 
• '? Geology 

l'liscelleneous 

REMARKS: __ J1'~-U--L1~ __ -s::.,~~~-L~--~qz,d6~5_/l::Z€~..Z:.~ ____ tQJd...._..ft'.".A.8~d~---d~'-"1~..c'~.,:<..v£1> _ _ _ 
- _(!)§_ - ..P~ _ ...fp_!..f'£ ~ 71£t:L, _ __ /t..F~o au'1.~ 1. ~-u. __ 1±..~ __ _ t.i..!=?:>:J.Q.Y..£ _ JI<;_r:£7f:L _ _ Q.~ _ !:/.I:_ _C_G7'::J I_ J~ !:::.7:7:' _ _ _ 

__ ll:(8-h __ n~~Ei.~------------ ---------------------------------------------------
<Use beck oi sheet £or additional remarks> 

9 - Nev 
8 - In use, no apparent problems or maintenance required 
7 - Minor naintenance or modiiication required. Continue unlimited operation. 
6 - Major maintenance or mo£i£ication required. Continue unlimited operation . 
5 - Minor maintenance or modiiication required. Limit iuture operation. 
4 - l'lajor maintenance or modi£ication required. Limit £uture operSfit t':_on·. 
3 - Major maintenance required. Preve nt £urther operation. 
2 - Major mo~iiicetion required. Prevent £u rther operation. 
1 - Dem i s no longer in use. {W , n 1986 

--- REMAR KS REQUIRED ON ANY RATING LOWER TH AN 7 ---
~OIST. " 

_ GRANT$ PJl,q, ~ 

WRD Field ~vices Div.- Fora DS-1 
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CONDITION RATING SHEET 
EARTH EMBANKMENTS 

Dam NameJ7!2Y.ii J_, ~,.,,,u Date_~ - / f- 8'7 ___ _ 
Inspector's Name __ d__ ..:r=. ______ County_ tr" ------------
Photos?? (Y or N> ___ ,)____ Reservoir Elev. Crest) 
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Foundation(!) 

Valley Floor 
Abutwtents 

Right 
Left 

Emergency Spillway<III> 
~ Control 

Inlet Channel 
Outlet Channel 
Slope or walls 
Log Boom 

Outlet Structure(V> 
Inlet Box 
Outlet Box 
Alignment 
Outlet Channel 
Valve Control 

Downstream Valley Floor(VII> 
Hazard Change 
Terrain Assessment o, 
Seepage ;-t \ \......, 

Next Inspection Date( 

Embankment<II> 
--~ - Crest 

__ ,1 _ 

Upstream 
Downstream 

Primary Spillwav(IV> 
Inlet 
Alignment 

Reservoir Area(VI> 
--~- Trash Control 

Geology 

Pfiscellaneous 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
I I I 

RENARKS: _1 _ .L,6,1_ .z:.. _ L~~- 15.-.-2.? _ _ -t_JP_ ,R~..,_ __ 

U.5. _ .A_r-_ _ /!.':f. '.L'LAL - ~ &f!._~ _ei --~ - ~ --~<i - 6'..1----I~ ~;z-__ !?.L~ - ---
~M_62ZJ/3.L'!Ji'd~~~:z:. --C~e _A~~- ~~-~b~-J-~---.J~.1:1d. _ c ~~~ - .M. ___ _ 
(Uae back of aheet for additional remarks) oµ INS/€'C.:i7-0N 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
9 - New 
8 - In uae, no apparent problems or wtaintenance requir•d 
7 - Minor •aint•nance or Modification r•quired. Continu• unlimited operation. 
6 - Major •aintenance or mofification r•quired. Continue unli•ited operation. 
5 - Minor maint•nance or wtodification required. Limit future operation. 
4 - Najar maintenance or modification required. Limit future operation. 
3 - Major maintenance required. Prevent further operation. 
2 - Major modification required. Prevent further operation. 
1 - Dami• no longer in uae. 

--- REMARKS REQUIRED ON ANY RATING LOWER THAN 7 ---

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
1-"D Fi~ld Services Div.- for9 DS-1 



.... 

CONDITION RATING SHEET 
EARTH EMBANKMENTS 

o • 111 N • me J{~tf..6.l:f J .l?_tf!lP.Y- !!1.I_L!::-- Date _ _/_-~_3_.--_'t.Z _ __ _ _ Fi 1 e numb e r--'-/?_,__--'-'33=-----
I n a pec tor'• Name_~.BET/- ::.S..!A...151~---- County __ ~'2.fifJ.t~~£"=: ________ _ 
Photo•?? <Y or N> Reservoir Elev. (5/W Crest> -------- ---------------
;:::::::::::: •• 7 : :::: ~ •• ·,j~FD •••••• :::::::::::::: • ••••••••••• •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

__ t _ Valley Floor _Jz_ _ Crest 
AbutMents _ J __ Upstream 

_J __ 
-7--

Right _['Ja.._ Downstream 
Left 

Emergency Spillway<III> 
__ 1_ Control 
__ t _ Inlet Channel 

~ Outlet Channel 
==( = Slope or walls 
f::!.~..'::!~ Log Boom 

Structure<V> 
Inlet Box 
Outlet Box 
Alignment 
Outlet Channel 
Valve Control 

Downstream Valley Floor<VII> 
7 Hazard Change 

--f- Terrain Assessment 
=={_= Seepage 

~ ,,)2t(f) 
Next Inspection Date( ____________ > 

Primary 

-± 
Spilh1ay<IV> 
Inlet 
Alignment 

Reservoir Area(VI> 
g Trash Control 

=7_= Geology 

J1iscellaneous 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

R E11 AR KS i _ :z:11,£n:..._{ t:J'1t2.$..T~+ ..i?JLYJ£). __ 4/J£_~.J7.kf, -~ L:£._g-_~.d-M' -1Elt.JZ: .:.. - _ ,j) ~ l,Wl..i ..rr6.~Lt?!:J ___ _ 
Su:>~c _L~ - ~~~--------------------------------------------· __________ ______ _ 

<U■e back of ■heet £or additional remarks> 
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

9 - Nev 
8 - In u■e, no apparent problems or •aintenance r•quir•d 
7 - Niner ■aintenance or ■odi£ication r•quired. Continue unli111ited operation. 
6 Najar ■aintenance or •ofification requir•d. Continue unli■ited operation. 
S - Niner ■aint•nance or ■edification r•quired. Li•it £uture operation. 
4 - Najar aaintenance or 111odification r•quir•d. Li111it £uture operation. 
3 - Najar aaint•nance required. Prevent £urther operation. 
2 - Najar 111odification required. Prevent £urther operation. 
1 - Da111 i• no longer in uce. 

--- REMARKS REQUIRED ON ANY RATING LOWER THAN 7 - --

••••••••••••••••••••e•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
~ Firld Se-rv i= Div. - F0n1 DS-1 



El 
Oregon 

FEB 1 9 1997 WATE R 

WATER RESOURCES UEP R E S O U R C E S 
SALEM, OREGON • D E P A R T M E T February 12, 1997 

Rough & Ready Lumber Company 
30365 Redwood Highway 
Cave Junction, OR 97523 

ATTN: Linc Phillippi 

RE: Rough & Ready Mill Dam R-33 

Dear Linc, 

On January 29, 1997, Bruce Sund, Watermaster, and I inspected the mill pond dam. 

Trees, mostly pine, are still on the embankment. These trees should be removed. 

Tree roots loosen dam compaction and can facilitate piping of water through it. Large trees can 
be blown over talcing large sections of the dam with them.. These events can lead to costly 
repairs or even dam failure. 

The slope of the dam is fairly steep malcing tree and brush removal more urgent. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

X 
Norman E. Daft 
Deputy Watermaster, Dist. 14 

xc: Bruce Sund 
John alk, Dam Safety, OWRD 

John A. Kitzhaber 
Governor 

101 W "A" Street, Rm 202 
Grants Pass, OR 97256-2091 
(541) 474-5385 
FAX (541) 474-5389 



CONDITION RATING SHEET 
EARTH EMBANKMENTS 

Dam Name_~~6J:L}_/<£...-'t.P1_1:1.JLL Date ____ J_~~~-L~--
Inspector'a Name_M_MEI

7
_.i1..E1Q!..t-Jf:_ County ____ ..[_~_E?:_HJ~£ _ _______ _ 

Photos?? <Y or N) • 

Foundation(I) 
__ (_ Valley Floor 

Abutments 
7 

_J __ 
Right 
Le£t 

Emergency Spillvay(III> 
__ '!__ Control 
--~- Inlet Channel 
__ t__ Outlet Channel 
__ t__ Slope or walls 

Log Boom 

Outlet Structure(V) 
Inlet Box 
Outlet Box 
Alignment 
Outlet Channel 
Control 

Downstream Valley Floor<VII) 
7 Hazard Change 

-1-- Geology 
f Seepage 

Embankment<II> 
___ Je. _ Crest 
_J__ Upstream 
--'-- Downstream 

Primary Spillway(IV) 
Inlet 
Alignment 

Reservoir Area<VI> 
__ t _ Trash Control 
__ 8'_ _ Geology 

Miscellaneous 

REHARKS:_r~ff£"~_&i/A--~~~~~-~!f.F.__$__7J.J:J........1'JN.._7Jt_E_.£.._~a~~.&~~":::!r:..~---Zltl~-- ~.f~~~~Ll{._~s_ __ _ 
A_~C}J~J:. _ _§JJ!J:J..<..7J::Llf£.:...:....E~.L.~E--~au..lJL_./?.f?::.Q.../l~~.£.!f--...ll.a.._k-LTTJ-..£_i)~~<&.~-!....---------­

..::rw...s. 1,L_l't-/\J_QFF_Llt:,!!]-N,V~~ _Sfff.W~~------------------------------------------­
(Use back 0£ sheet £or additional remarks) 
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

9 - New 
8 - In use, no apparent problems or maintenance required 
7 - Minor maintenance or modi£ication required. Continue unlimited operation. 
6 - Kajar maintenance or mo£i£ication required. Continue unlimited operation . 
5 - Minor maintenance or modi£ication required. Limit £uture operation. 
4 - Major maintenance or modi£ication required. Limit £uture operation. 
3 - Major maintenance required. Prevent £urther operation. 
2 - Major modi£ication required. Prevent £urther operation. 
1 - Dam is no longer in use. 

--- REMARKS REQUIRED ON ANY RATING LOWER THAN 7 ---

~RD Field Services Div. -- Fona DS--1 



SURVEY DATA SHEET 

D•m Name _i~~- Date ______________ _ 
Inspector'• Na1ne________ County _ _._-.-.- .!±.!.~-----------
Photos?? <Y or N>____________ r- 33 ............................................................................... 

DAM INFORMATION 

Crest Width _____ /_0 __ /,f-___ _ 
2''2.. Upatrea• Slop. ___ , __ 11 

SPILLWAY INFORNATIQN 

Owner ___ _ 

Addre••--­

Drainag• Area 

--------------
--------------

Q-'3~~ 3 
Perait 4t e-388 l 

Height_/_b _/4-__ 

Downstre .. Slope __ 2 __ 11 

Primary SpillWAy Location, __________________________ _ 

' Pri.-.ry SpillWAy O.pth. _____ _ PriMAry SpillWAy Siz•·---------

E..ergency SpillWAy Depth _______ _ 

! L) I I Outlet Conduit Siz•. __ _.t...}......,Q_ ____ _ Outl•t Conduit M.terial_{!,_ J1 __ P ____ _ 

··Re,...rk••------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------

- H2o'H 12 1n · n· . 
:. • • ;6k~ l.falT ..................................................................... .... .... 

11D FUd Glnicn Di¥. - r.. 116-e 

. . 
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Abstract of Permit No. 

~ Name 

Address 

Use 

Point of diversion 

Number of acres 

~ 
Application No. Certificate No. 

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE IRRIGATED' OR PLACE OF USE 

Twp, Ran11e Sec. NE¼ 
NE\~ NW~~ SW ~'4 SE~~ 

l#J ✓ ✓ 

IV • 
E,w 'lo.. ' JN 

4F '/6., N'I-

Priority date 

A mount of water 

Time limit to begin construction 

Time limit to complete construction 

Time limit to completely apply water 
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--- -

extended to 
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Dam File 

Dam & Reservoir Josephine County. ------------------ -----------
Rough & Ready Mill Pond 

.. 
Owned By: Rough & Ready Lumber Company 

Source of Supply Rough & Ready Creek Tributary of West Fork Illinois River 

Purpose __ L_o~g_P_o_n_d _____________________________ _ 

Dam: Location: Section ___ a ____ , Twp __ 4o __ s ____ , Range ___ a_w ___ ,w.M. 

IT'........ Earth Fill dam 
.. ., ..1,1e --------------------------------

Constructed -----------------------------
Height __ 1_2_._5 ___________________________ _ 

Reservoir: Location: Section __ a ___ , Twp __ 4o_s ___ , Range ___ a_w ___ w.M. 

Capacity __ 57_.6 ___ Ac. Ft. Area at spillway elevation __ 7_.2 ___ acres. 

Drainage area _______ square miles. 

Constructed under: Appl. R-29970 Permit R-1750 Cert. ------- ---------
References: PLANS IN MAP FILE ============ 

---J.. :·_..__, .....,.rlo ______ ,,_, _ _.._,.o,...,,ar-..- •-- --- - ----------------- - ---
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---,~----------------------------------
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Reservoi.t'-lM-11-62 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF J 0SEHIIllE 

Proof of Appropriation of Water 

State Printing 47212 

~ / 3?5f3 

RE:CEIVED 
JUL 19 1968 

STATE 
SALEM 

F. U s, HELEN C. KR.ADS , FRED R. KRAUSS, 

3 2G 
of • o. Box , C Junction 

.us i . KRAUS , and JO" P. KRAUSS, a partner hip , 
dba ROUGH AND RE: i'f LUMBER CO 'ANY 

, State of Oregon , has 

constructed a reservoir to store the waters of 

Rough and Re dy Cr eek, tributary or West Fork Illinois River in Rough and Ready 

Mill Fond , ppropriated und r Ap l ication No. 38525, ermit No . 29196 

for the purposes of 
industrial use (Lumber ,U.11) 

under Reservoir Permit No. R- :,881 of the State Engineer, and that the storage of said 

waters has been completed within the t erms of said Permit; that the priority of the right 

dates from pril 4, 1963, tor 48. 4 acre te t d 
for 2. 0 acre t t 

ch 17, 1964, 

that the amount of water entitled to be stored each year under such right, for the purposes afore-

said, shall not exceed 50. 4 aere t'eet 

The r.eservoir is located in 

M 
SEt NWt 

Sectioo 8 
T. 40 s. , R. 8 w. , w. M. 

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents 
thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ..... /( .... day of ...... /0./'7-............ .. , 

19 .. t.&:. 





Rough & Ready Mill Pond 
3/14/02 R-33 

Rough & Ready Mill Pond 
3/14/02 R-33 

.'i:O~; .>Jdd 
£S7~ 61# ZB/~~W/J J 

Rough & Ready Mill Pond 
3/14/02 R-33 

Rough & Ready Mill Pond 
3/14/02 R-33 



Link Phillippi, P.E. 
Operations Manager 

Rough & Ready Lumber Co. 
Indian Hill, LLC 

30365 Redwood Hwy. 

P.O . Box 519 
Cave Junction, OR 97523 

Phone: (5.41) 592-3116 
Fax: (5.41) 592-3221 



Rough & Ready Mill Pond 
3/14/02 R-33 
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